
Lancashire County Council

Cabinet

Thursday, 14th April, 2016 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond 
Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 

Agenda

Part 1 (Open to Press and Public)

No. Item

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests  
Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda.

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 4 February 2016  (Pages 1 - 4)

4. Executive Scrutiny Committee - Report of the Chair  

Matters for Decision:

The Leader of the County Council - County Councillor Jennifer Mein and The 
Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing - County Councillor Azhar Ali

5. Lancashire Fairness Commission  (Pages 5 - 20)

The Leader of the County Council - County Councillor Jennifer Mein and The 
Deputy Leader of the County Council - County Councillor David Borrow

6. The Financial Sustainability of the Council and the 
Review of the Council's Operating and Business 
Model  

(Pages 21 - 28)

The Deputy Leader of the County Council - County Councillor David Borrow, 
The Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing - County Councillor Azhar Ali, 
and The Cabinet Member for Adult and Community Services - County 
Councillor Tony Martin

7. Health and Social Care Integration - Lancashire and 
South Cumbria Sustainability and Transformation 
Plan  

(Pages 29 - 38)



Matters for Information:

8. Report of Key Decisions taken by the Leader of the 
County Council, the Deputy Leader of the County 
Council and Cabinet Members  

(Pages 39 - 52)

9. Report of the Waiver of Procurement Rules by the 
Deputy Leader of the County Council  

(Pages 53 - 56)

Miscellaneous Matters:

10. Urgent Business  
An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be 
given advance warning of any Member’s intention to 
raise a matter under this heading.

11. Date of Next Meeting  
The next meeting of the Cabinet will be held on 
Thursday, 12 May 2016 at 2.00 pm at County Hall, 
Preston.

Jo Turton
Chief Executive

County Hall
Preston



Lancashire County Council

Cabinet

Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 4th February, 2016 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet 
Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:

County Councillor Jennifer Mein  Leader of the Council
 (in the Chair)

Cabinet Members

County Councillor Azhar Ali
County Councillor David Borrow
County Councillor John Fillis
County Councillor Marcus Johnstone
County Councillor Tony Martin
County Councillor Matthew Tomlinson

County Councillors Geoff Driver CBE, Albert Atkinson and Bill Winlow were 
also in attendance under the provisions of Standing Order No. 19(4).

1.  Apologies for Absence

None

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

There were no interests disclosed.

3.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 January 2016

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2016 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.

4.  Executive Scrutiny Committee - Report of the Chair

County Councillor Bill Winlow, chair of the executive Scrutiny Committee, reported that the 
recommendations set out in the reports for consideration by cabinet had been confirmed, 
with no amendments or additional recommendations.

5.  The Annual Audit Letter for Lancashire County Council - Year Ended 31 
March 2015

Karen Murray, Director, Grant Thornton, presented a report setting out the External 
Auditor's Annual Audit Letter for Lancashire County Council for the year ended 31 March 
2015.

Page 1

Item 3



The report summarised the key findings arising from the work that the County Council's 
External Auditor, Grant Thornton, had undert
[...]
ion of Investigatory Powers Act 2000: Annual Report to Cabinet

Ian Young, Director of Governance, Finance and Public Services,  presented a report 
setting out details of the requirement for Cabinet to review, on an annual basis, the use of 
the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) and set the policy.

It was noted that RIPA provided a framework for certain public bodies, including local 
authorities, to use covert surveillance to gather information about individuals without their 
knowledge for the purposes of undertaking statutory functions in connection with the 
prevention or detection of crime.

It was further noted that in Lancashire, there had only been three authorisations in the last 
12 months, all in relation to Trading Standards activity. In each case, as is required by the 
regulations, the authorisations were granted by both the council and Magistrates.

Resolved: That the updated corporate policy as presented be approved with immediate 
effect.

10.  Report on the Waiver of Procurement Rules by the Deputy Leader of the 
County Council

Resolved: That the report, now presented, on the waiver of procurement rules by the 
Deputy Leader of the County Council, be noted.

Page 3



11.  Report of Key Decisions taken by the Leader of the County Council and 
Cabinet Members

Resolved: That the report, now presented, on Key Decisions taken by the Leader of the 
County Council, the Deputy leader of the County Council and Cabinet members 
respectively, be noted.

12.  Urgent Business

There was no urgent business.

13.  Date of Next Meeting

It was confirmed that the next meeting of Cabinet would take place on Thursday 10 March 
2016 at 2pm at County Hall, Preston.

Jo Turton
Chief Executive 

County Hall
Preston

Page 4



Cabinet
Meeting to be held on 14 April 2016

Report of the Director of Public Health

Electoral Divisions affected:
All

Lancashire Fairness Commission 
(Appendices 'A' and 'B' refer) 

Contact for further information: 
Gill Milward, (01772) 533381, Subject Matter Expert/Specialist Adviser, Health & Wellbeing 
gill.milward@lancashire.gov.uk 

Executive Summary

One of the objectives of the Commission was to advise the County Council on how 
to shape its services to minimise the impact on the most vulnerable people in 
Lancashire

This report sets out the County Council's response to the recommendations made 
by the independent Lancashire Fairness Commission and the ways in which it is 
working to address fairness in Lancashire.  

This report is in response to the recommendations which are directly addresses to 
the County Council.

Recommendation

Cabinet is asked to: 

(i) Note the approaches to implement the actions 
(ii) Consider and agree the proposals for hosting the feedback event.

Background and Advice 

In March 2014, Cabinet agreed to establish an independent Lancashire Fairness 
Commission to provide an independent perspective on inequality in Lancashire and 
to make recommendations to Lancashire County Council and its partners to increase 
fairness. 

The Commission was made up of 21 independent commissioners (see Appendix 'A' 
for membership) and chaired by the Very Reverend Christopher Armstrong, Dean of 
Blackburn. It had two main tasks; firstly, it sought to understand the practical effect of 
austerity on people's lives. Secondly, it engaged with the local community and 
worked towards producing recommendations for the County Council and other 

Page 5

Item 5

mailto:gill.milward@lancashire.gov.uk


partner organisations on how best they could deliver services to create a fairer 
Lancashire in terms of prosperity, health and wellbeing. The Commission looked at 
fairness over the life course and held three themed evidence meetings; Starting 
Well; Living Well and Ageing Well. Evidence was sought from national experts, 
academics, members of the public, front line workers and the commissioners 
themselves. An in-depth analysis of the evidence collected was undertaken which 
enabled the commissioners to produce their report and a set of robust evidence 
based recommendations.

"Fairness in Lancashire; One Year On" - Event 

The report was presented to Cabinet by The Very Reverend Christopher Armstrong 
in March 2015 marking the end of the Commission's work. It was agreed that the 
organisations which had recommendations aimed at them would come back together 
12 months after publication of the report to feedback on their progress towards a 
fairer Lancashire. 

The chair of the Lancashire Fairness Commission has agreed to chair this event, 
which will be held in early summer 2016. 

Response 

There were 27 recommendations in total, 12 of which were targeted directly at the 
County Council. This report sets out the Council's response to those 
recommendations.

The County Council has embedded the Principles for Fairness, set out by the 
Fairness Commission, in our overarching approach to help ensure that we have a 
sustainable and effective model of future service delivery. Our approach recognises 
that, broadly speaking, the most deprived communities experience the worst 
outcomes and the most affluent communities experience the best. 

For example, a male child born today in one of most deprived communities in 
Lancashire would be expected to live, on average, until they were 74. A male child 
born today in one of our most affluent communities could expect to live for almost 7 
years longer, and to be free of disability for almost 9 years longer than their 
counterpart. In determining how we can best target our resources across Lancashire 
we have recognised the need to ensure that the council’s services are designed to 
address the significant variations in need that underpin these huge contrasts. We will 
target resources towards communities and individuals who are most in need, whilst 
also sustaining a proportionate level of resource to universal services.

In practical terms this means that we have wherever possible protected,
[...]
r and for all citizens to have a say. 

 We require an open, continuous campaign for fairness across Lancashire. 
 Fairness must be a matter of balance between different groups, communities 

and generations. 

This demonstrates the organisation's commitment to taking a strategic approach to 
fairness as well as responding to the individual recommendations.   

In everything we do as an organisation we are committed to being fair; trustworthy; 
ambitious and to have belief in people.  Our approach to service delivery will be 
needs and evidence-based and planned around the needs of communities. A 
neighbourhoods plan will be produced which reflects the differing levels and types of 
need within those communities. The neighbourhoods plan will identify how the 
County Council's services will be provided across Lancashire in an equitable way. 

Next steps 

The Lancashire Fairness Commission made its recommendations in 2015 based on 
the evidence they had heard from national and local experts, from service users and 
members of the public through a wide range of channels. These recommendations 
were made outside of any financial considerations. This report presents what actions 
are currently underway to address the recommendations

Page 7



In responding to the recommendations the focus has been to look at what we can do 
within the scope of the recommendation to increase fairness within the context of the 
new draft Corporate Strategy.

Hosted Event 

It is suggested that the "Fairness in Lancashire; One Year On" – Event is held in 
June and that the contribution from the County Council is to present to all of the 
commissioners and stakeholders our draft Corporate Strategy as our strategic 
approach to fairness across Lancashire.  

Consultations

Corporate Strategy Consultation

 Lancashire Fairness Commissioners 
 The Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner
 The Lancashire Combined Fire Authority
 Recognised Trade Unions
 Borough, City and Unitary Councils in
[...]
d children to be ready 
for school is evident in the increasing proportion of these children who reach a Good Level of Development 
at the end of the Reception Year in school. Currently 53% of disadvantaged children in Lancashire reach a 
Good Level of Development compared with 51% nationally, and 48% in the North west.      
We are working closely with schools to support them in raising the achievement of pupils who are eligible for 
Free School Meals and this includes challenging schools about the progress and attainment of Free School 
Meal (FSM) pupils and sharing best practice between schools. We are also working with schools in areas 
with the highest levels of disadvantage to help them further develop their strategies for family support and 
use of the Pupil Premium Grant. The proportion of disadvantaged pupils reaching the expected standards at 
the end of primary school has continued to rise in recent years and is in line with the national average at 
66%. At the end of secondary school the attainment gap to the national average has closed but the 
proportion of FSM pupils gaining 5 or more, good GCSEs including English and mathematics still remains 
over 2% below average at nearly 31%.    

1, 3 

1,3,4

1,3,4

6, 19

P
age 14



The Lancashire Skills and Employment Strategic Framework 2016/21  has now been finalised. European 
Social Funding is being directed to support young people who are at risk of or who are not in employment 
education or training (NEET) – this includes an opt-in with the Big Lottery 'Building Better Opportunities' 
which will target NEET young people with multiple disadvantage and an opt-in with the Skills Funding Agency 
which will target young people from 15 years of age who are at risk of becoming NEET, as well as young 
people who are NEET.

The economic success of Lancashire both depends upon, and supports, a new approach to housing growth. 
The Growth Deal provides the opportunity to bring forward housing growth ambitions in a
[...]
ort to day care centres for vulnerable adults can 
continue.

6, 8

24

P
age 20



Cabinet 
Meeting to be held on 14 April 2016

Report of the Corporate Director of Commissioning and Deputy Chief 
Executive

Electoral Divisions affected:
All

The Financial Sustainability of the Council and the Review of the Council's 
Operating and Business Model
(Appendices 'A' and 'B' refer)

Contact for further information: 
Steve Browne, (01772) 534121, Corporate Director of Commissioning and Deputy 
Chief Executive
steve.browne@lancashire.gov.uk 

Executive Summary

The budget report to Cabinet in November 2015 identified the need for a review of 
the Council's operating and business model and proposed that external 
consultants be appointed in the New Year to assist the Council in scoping and 
undertaking the review of its operating model.  The report identified that a key part 
of the brief would be the development of a public service operating model for the 
Council to enable it to be sustainable, within its forecast financial resource 
envelope, by 2020/21.

A separate report to the Leader of the Council sets out the results of the 
procurement exercise to appoint such consultants.

This report sets out the context for this review, the proposed initial brief for the 
consultants and recommends that the remit of the Political Governance Working 
Group be extended to include the future public service operating model for the 
council and for it to make recommendations to the Cabinet and Full Council.

Recommendations

The Cabinet is asked to: 

(i) To agree the initial brief for the review of the Council's business and 
operating model set out at Appendix 'A'; and

(ii) To agree additional term of reference for the Political Governance Working 
Group, set out at Appendix 'B'.

Page 21

Item 6

mailto:steve.browne@lancashire.gov.uk


                                                                                                                                  

Background and Advice 

2016/17 – 2020/21 Budget Strategy 

In making his budget recommendations to Cabinet on 21st January 2016, based 
upon the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS), the Council's S151 Officer, 
concluded that:

 "There is a strong likelihood that the County Council will during the course of this 
financial strategy period (in 2017/18 at the earliest) be in the position of being unable 
set a budget to meet the cost of the statutory responsibilities."

The budget and MTFS approved by Full Council in February is based upon:

 £129m of those savings being delivered in 2016/17 and 2017/18
 The use of £117.2m of one-off reserves to support the Council's budgets in 

2016/17 and 2017/18.

If all these savings are achieved there remains an underlying (MTFS) funding gap of  
£46.5m gap in 2017/18 and £51.7m gap in 2018/19 ; a cumulative gap of £98.2m.

By 2020/21 the gap is forecast to rise to £196.6m

The Council has made no decision on the level of council tax over the three years; 
2017/18 to 2020/21.  However, the maximum increase in the resource base that 
could be achieved from increases in council tax and the Social Care Precept by April 
2018 is £33m and £69m by April 2020.

There are ongoing risks in respect of delivery of the £129m of savings built into the 
Council's approved budget, particularly given the scale and nature of the services 
impacted and the continuing demand pressures on the Council's services.  Any 
under-delivery of those savings will further increase the funding gaps.

It is within this context that the budget report to Cabinet in November 2015 identified 
the need for a review of the Council's operating and business model and proposed 
that external consultants be appointed in the New Year to assist the Council in 
scoping and undertaking the review of its operating model.  

A separate report to the Leader of the Council sets out the out the results of the 
procurement exercise to establish a single provider framework from which such 
consultants could be appointed.

The Financial Sustainability of the Council and the Review of the Council's 
Operating and Business Model.

Lancashire County Council is not alone in this financial challenge.  The whole of the 
public sector in Lancashire is facing severe financial conditions that give rise to 
fundamental questions as to the nature, scale and sustainability of public services in 

Page 22



                                                                                                                                  

the county.  Health and social care services in Lancashire are forecast to have a 
budget shortfall by 2020/21 of at least £805m.  The Police and Fire and Rescue 
Service face significant reductions in expenditure over this period, as do the district 
and unitary councils across Lancashire.

It is clear that the County Council, in its present form, is not a financially sustainable 
organisation in the medium term; neither is the National Health Service in 
Lancashire.

As part of the Spending Review and Autumn Statement the Chancellor of the 
Exchequer acknowledge the growing demands of adult social care in particular and 
announced plans for an integrated health and social care system.  His 
announcement of the Social Care Precept and the £1.5 billion for the Better Care 
Fund through local authorities were targeted at the integration agenda.  Whilst our 
analysis of the totality of the Council's settlement demonstrated the total inadequacy 
of the resources provided to the Council, this is the clear fiscal and policy 
environment within which the Council must plan its future.

The Chancellor announced that every part of the country is required to have a 
locally-led plan for health and social care integration in place by 2017, for 
implementation by 2020.  Areas will be able to graduate from the existing Better 
Care Fund programme management once they can demonstrate that they have 
moved beyond its requirements, meeting the government’s key criteria for 
devolution. 

In Lancashire this is being developed in the form of the Lancashire and South 
Cumbria Sustainability and Transformation Plan, which is the subject of a separate 
report on the agenda.

The Combined Authority for Lancashire also provides an embryonic governance 
context for consideration of pan-Lancashire public service issues.

In this context the Council cannot plan its future in isolation and must develop a 
future public service model for Lancashire in conjunction with its partners.

It is also important that the Council is not constrained in its thinking and has the 
benefit of independent challenge and a breadth of knowledge and experience of 
alternative business and operating models to draw upon in planning its future. 

For this reason it is proposed that independent consultants be appointed to assist 
the Council in reviewing and developing its future business and operating model.  An 
initial brief for this work is set out at Appendix A.  A key part of the brief is to enable 
the Council to be sustainable, within its forecast financial resource envelope, by 
2020/21.

Efficiency Review

Part of meeting the financial challenge will be a continuous review of efficiency.  
Within its current operating model the Council is undertaking its Zero Base Budget 
Review, looking at every service to identify the potential for removing non-essential 

Page 23



                                                                                                                                  

expenditure.  The efficiency agenda has now been pursued for many years and the 
scope to find further efficiencies within individual organisations diminishes year by 
year.  There will, however, be greater opportunities for efficiencies when looking 
across all public services in Lancashire and the brief at Appendix A includes a 
scoping exercise to identify those potential efficiencies.  In the health sector, for 
example, Lord Carter's review of efficiency in hospitals has identified the potential for 
£5 billion of savings within the acute hospital sector in England.

The financial sustainability of all public services in Lancashire will require all such 
opportunities to be looked at within a future public service model for the county. 

Political Governance Working Group.

The options that are developed are likely to result in proposals for a fundamental 
reconfiguration of the Council.  It is considered vital that the governance of this work 
is overseen by Elected Members.  It is therefore proposed that the scope of the 
Political Governance Working Group be extended to incorporate this agenda.  
Proposed additions to the terms of reference of the Working Group are set out at 
Appendix B.

Level of Future Resources from Central Government

The challenge to the government following the consultation on the Provisional Local 
Government Financial Settlement and its subsequent response brought recognition 
that Shire Counties, in particular, faced an unviable future.

The plans to end the Rate Support Grant and allow 100% retention of business rates 
create a major financial risk environment of the county council.  However, in 
responding to the consultation on the Provisional Settlement, the Secretary of State 
for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) stated that:
On the needs formula itself, it is nearly 10 years since the current formula was last 
looked at thoroughly.

There is good reason to believe that the demographic pressures affecting particular 
areas – such as the growth in the elderly population – have affected different areas 
in different ways, as has the cost of providing services. 

So I can announce that we will conduct a review of what the needs assessment 
formula should be in a world in which all local government spending is funded by 
local resources not central grant, and use it to determine the transition to 100% 
business rates retention.
It is important that the Counc
[...]


Amendments to the Terms of Reference of the Political Governance Working 
Group

The following items are added to the Terms of Reference of the Political Governance 
Working Group:

 To review the Council's business and operating model in the context of the 
forecast financial envelope set out in the Medium Term Financial Strategy and 
the wider financial viability of public services in Lancashire.

 To consider options in respect of the future delivery of public services in 
Lancashire.

 To make recommendations as to the future configuration of the Council in the 
context of potential future public service business and operating models.

Page 27



Page 28



Cabinet 
Meeting to be held on 14 April 2016

Report of the Director of Corporate Commissioning

Electoral Divisions affected:
All

Health and Social Care Integration - Lancashire and South Cumbria 
Sustainability and Transformation Plan

Contact for further information: 
Mike Kirby, (01772) 533285, Director of Corporate Commissioning, 
mike.kirby@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

Every part of the NHS is required to have a locally led Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan in place by 2017 which should be implemented by 2020.  This 
needs to be seen in the context of substantial financial challenges for the health and 
social care system in Lancashire, including a forecast budget shortfall of at least 
£805m by 2020/21.  National guidance produced in December 2015 requires every 
health and care system to work together to produce a Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan (STP).  

Organisations that have a lead role in Health and Social Care in an area, including 
Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs), Hospital Trusts and local government, 
should work together as a team, addressing place based problems and working for 
local populations.  The plan is also required to cover better integration with Local 
Authority services – including prevention and social care.  Plans should also reflect 
local Health and Wellbeing Strategies.  The approach will be backed by £560 billion 
of NHS funding including a dedicated Sustainability and Transformation Fund worth 
£2.1 billion in 2016/17 and rising to £3.4 billion in 2020/21. Funding will be 
dependent on the quality of the STP and the nature of local authority engagement 
will be seen as an indicator of quality.  Whilst these appear to be substantial budget 
lines, they need to be viewed in the context of current system-wide financial 
pressures and funding gaps.

The report describes activity relating to the STP as well as other activity taking place 
that is addressing integration issues.  It also sets out a series of working principles 
that should guide the County Council's engagement in this process.  Individual 
decision reports will be necessary at key stages in this process as options are 
developed.

Page 29

Item 7

mailto:mike.kirby@lancashire.gov.uk


Recommendation

(i) To note the development of the Lancashire and South Cumbria Sustainability 
and Transformation Plan.

(ii) To agree to the Operating Principles set out in the report and agree that these 
should be communicated to partner organisations: NHS England, the Clinical 
Commissioning Groups, Cumbria County Council, Lancashire Leaders and 
Chief Executives.

Background and Advice 

The Chancellor announced, as part of the Spending Review and Autumn Statement, 
that every part of the country is required to have a locally led plan for Health and 
Social Care integration in place by 2017 which should be implemented by 2020.  
This needs to be seen in the context of substantial financial challenges for the health 
and social care system in Lancashire, including a forecast budget shortfall of at least 
£805m by 2020/21.

NHS England produced guidance called "Delivering the Forward View: NHS planning 
guidance 2016/17 – 2020/21" in December 2015.  This includes addressing three 
‘gaps': 

 The health and wellbeing gap – the pressing need to reduce demand on
[...]
ncil.lancashire.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=7713
http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=7713
http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=7713
http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=7760
http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=7760
http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=7760


Page 56


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 4 February 2016
	5 Lancashire Fairness Commission
	Appendix A (Commission Membership)
	Appendix 'B' (Detailed response to Recommendations)

	6 The Financial Sustainability of the Council and the Review of the Council's Operating and Business Model
	7 Health and Social Care Integration - Lancashire and South Cumbria Sustainability and Transformation Plan
	8 Report of Key Decisions taken by the Leader of the County Council, the Deputy Leader of the County Council and Cabinet Members
	9 Report of the Waiver of Procurement Rules by the Deputy Leader of the County Council



Minutes of the meeting


1

Lancashire County Council

Cabinet

Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 14th April, 2016 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet 
Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:

County Councillor Jennifer Mein  Leader of the Council
 (in the Chair)

Cabinet Members

County Councillor David Borrow
County Councillor John Fillis
County Councillor Marcus Johnstone
County Councillor Tony Martin
County Councillor Matthew Tomlinson

County Councillors Geoff Driver CBE and Bill Winlow were also in 
attendance under the provisions of Standing Order No. 19(4).

1.  Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from County Councillor Azhar Ali and County Councillor Albert 
Atkinson.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

There were no interests disclosed.

3.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 4 February 2016

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2016 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.

4.  Executive Scrutiny Committee - Report of the Chair

County Councillor Bill Winlow, chair of the Executive Scrutiny Committee, reported that the 
recommendations set out in the reports for consideration by Cabinet had been confirmed 
with no amendments or additional recommendations.

5.  Lancashire Fairness Commission

Dr Sakthi Karunanithi, Director of Public Health, presented a report setting out the County 
Council's response to the recommendations made by the independent Lancashire 



2

Fairness Commission, and the ways in which it was working to address fairness in 
Lancashire.

In presenting the report, it was noted that the section referring to the finalisation of the 
Lancashire Skills and Employment Strategic Framework 2016/21 should have referred to 
an "opt-out" rather than an "opt-in" with the Big Lottery 'Building Better Opportunities'.  

It was reported that arrangements were being made for a "Fairness in Lancashire; One 
Year On" event in June to bring the organisations involved together for a review and 
update on the recommendation and work undertaken. It was noted that efforts were being 
made to ensure that the event was staged at little or no cost to the County Council.

Resolved: That
i. the approaches to implement the actions arising from the report of the Lancashire 

Fairness Commission be noted
ii. the proposals for hosting the "Fairness in Lancashire; One Year On" feedback 

event be approved

6.  The Financial Sustainability of the Council and the Review of the Council's 
Operating and Business Model

Steve Browne, Corporate Director Commissioning and Deputy Chief Executive, presented 
a report setting out the context for a review of the Council's operating and business model, 
as identified in the budget report to cabinet in November 2015. The report proposed that 
external consultants be appointed to assist the Council in scoping and undertaking the 
review, and also that the remit of the Political Governance Working Group be extended to 
include the review of the business and operating model and make recommendations to 
Cabinet and Full Council as appropriate.

Resolved: That

i. the initial brief for the review of the Council's business and operating model as set 
out at Appendix A to the report be approved

ii. the additional terms of reference for the Political Governance Working Group as set 
out at Appendix B be approved

7.  Health and Social Care Integration - Lancashire and South Cumbria 
Sustainability and Transformation Plan

Mike Kirby, Director, Corporate Commissioning, presented a report on the development of a 
Lancashire and South Cumbria Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP), as well as other 
activity taking place to address integration issues on health and social care.

It was reported that every part of the NHS was required to have a locally led STP in place by 2017, 
for implementation by 2020. It was noted that this initiative needed to be seen in the context of 
substantial financial challenges for the health and social care system, including a forecast budget 
shortfall of at least £805m by 2020/21.



3

In considering the report, members welcomed the involvement of district councils in integration 
activities, and stressed the importance of increasing the level of democratic accountability in the 
NHS.

Resolved: That

i. the development of the Lancashire and South Cumbria Sustainability and Transformation 
Plan be noted

ii. the Operating Principles set out in the report be agreed, and that these be communicated to 
partner organisations: NHS England, the Clinical Commissioning Groups, Cumbria County 
Council and Lancashire Leaders and Chief Executives

8.  Report of Key Decisions taken by the Leader of the County Council, the 
Deputy Leader of the County Council and Cabinet Members

Resolved: That the report on the waiver of procurement rules by the Deputy leader of the 
County Council be noted.

9.  Report of the Waiver of Procurement Rules by the Deputy Leader of the 
County Council

Resolved: that the report on Key Decisions taken by the Leader of the County Council, 
the Deputy Leader, and Cabinet Members be noted.

10.  Urgent Business

There was no urgent business.

11.  Date of Next Meeting

It was confirmed that the next meeting of Cabinet would take place on Thursday 12 May 
2016 at 2pm at County Hall, Preston

Jo Turton
Chief Executive 

County Hall
Preston


